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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Ms A E Manchershaw

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondent 
	NHS Pensions


Subject

Ms Manchershaw’s complaint is that NHS Pensions provided an incorrect estimate of her pension benefits which she relied on in deciding to retire. 
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against NHS Pensions because, on the balance of probability, Ms Manchershaw’s decision to retire rested on an incorrect retirement quotation in June 2010.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

The NHS Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the Regulations)
1. If a member has less than 20 years as a Mental Health Officer (MHO), but has previous relevant employment experience, Regulation R3, part 6 (a), says for the purpose of calculating the 20 year period:
“…there shall, in the case of a member who has reached age 50, be taken into account any period before he became a mental health officer in which he was employed on the staff of a hospital used wholly or partly for the treatment of persons suffering from mental disorder and in which he devoted the whole or substantially the whole of his time to the treatment and care of such persons…”

2. MHO status is granted to a member of the Scheme who is caring for/treating patients suffering from a mental illness “who devotes all, or almost all” of their time “to the treatment or care of persons suffering mental disorder” – Regulation R3 part 14 (a)
Material Facts

3. From 1 October 1984 to 30 September 1987 Ms Manchershaw was a trainee clinical psychologist with SE Thames RHA (later succeeded by SE London HA). When Ms Manchershaw joined the Scheme (effective from 1 October 1984) she and her then employer completed form SS10. In answer to the question ‘Is the officer classified as MHO in this employment?’ the employer entered ‘2’ (where ‘1’ equalled Yes and ‘2’ equalled No).

4. In January 2004 NHS Pensions wrote to Ms Manchershaw that, as it was now possible for periods of part-time Scheme membership (since 8 April 1976) to attract MHO status, they had reviewed their records and decided the periods she qualified for MHO status. Her membership was shown as: 

	From
	To
	
	MHO status 
	

	1/10/1984
	30/9/1987
	Whole Time
	No
	Not MHO employment 

	2/11/1987
	31/12/1991
	Whole Time
	Yes
	

	1/1/1992
	Continuing
	Part Time
	Yes
	


5. A pension estimate issued in March 2005 notified Ms Manchershaw that the “doubling date” for her MHO status was 2 November 2007 (once 20 years’ MHO reckonable service is achieved each subsequent year is doubled for benefit purposes).

6. In 2009 Ms Manchershaw queried a requested retirement estimate at age 55 on the grounds that her MHO status had not been correctly taken into account and showed no MHO status doubled years. After taking up the matter with her then employer (who confirmed Ms Manchershaw’s MHO status) NHS Pensions updated her Scheme membership record, but, in error, her period as a trainee clinical psychologist was given MHO status. This meant that the doubling date for her MHO status was wrongly changed to 2 November 2004.
7. In response to an enquiry from Ms Manchershaw NHS Pensions wrote to her on 2 February 2010 confirming that doubling started on 2 November 2004.
8. Ms Manchershaw completed her pension application and a ‘Pension Choice Opt-In Form’ stating that she wished to retire on 30 November (at the age of 56). She says she signed her pension application in early June because she had been told to begin the procedure at least four months before retirement, but did not submit it until July as she had some queries (in fact the copy on our file is date stamped as received on 28 June, so she may be mistaken about the actual date). Her queries included wanting to recheck that the doubling date of her MHO status was from 2 November 2004 (as previously confirmed by NHS Pensions in February 2010) and believing that for an unrelated period of additional service she had underpaid pension contributions. 

9. Prior to submitting the form Ms Manchershaw requested a further early retirement quotation which was issued to her by her employer on 24 June. In September her employer electronically submitted Ms Manchershaw’s pension application to NHS Pensions. 
10. Shortly before her retirement date Ms Manchershaw received an award letter (dated 17 November 2010) which detailed lower pension benefits from those quoted in June. Ms Manchershaw queried the matter on 23 November. On 29 November (the day before Ms Manchershaw’s retirement date) NHS Pensions wrote to her explaining that the June estimate had been based on overstated doubled service which had been corrected at the awarding stage. Ms Manchershaw received the letter after she had retired. The corrected lump sum and pension in payment was just under 6% per cent less than the June estimate:
	
	June 2010 estimate per month 
	December 2010 paid monthly in arrears
	Difference
	Percentage difference

	Pension
	£1,205
	£1,134.50 
	-£70.50
	-5.85%

	Lump Sum
	£96,402
	£90,764
	-£5,638
	-5.85%


11. Before Ms Manchershaw retired she was contracted to work in two part-time posts, one for 18 hours per week (36 hours standard working week) the other for 3.75 hours per week. NHS Pensions say: 
“The 18 hour post was protected under Agenda for Change (AfC) transitional arrangements. Prior to 30 November 2008, the standard weekly hours had been protected at 35.00 for 4 years. From 2008 to 2010, they were protected at 36.00 and from 2010 onwards, they would have been protected at 37.00 and then 37.50 hours for one year respectively. In common with others affected by AfC, Ms Manchershaw appears to have increased her hours at the cessation of a period of protection in order to maintain her pay”.
12. Ms Manchershaw’s annual (part-time) salary before retirement was £41,088 (gross) – made up of £34,375 (main part-time post, including fringe allowance) and £6,713 (related to a limited term project which ended late 2010/early 2011). She says she has no other pension arrangements and at retirement her savings were approximately £15,000.

13. In August/September 2010, before her retirement, Ms Manchershaw negotiated a return to work in the same department on a different employment contract (on a lower banding, with different responsibilities and working fewer hours, 15 hrs per week) from February 2011 with unpaid leave (to stay with her mother abroad) from 1 December 2010 to the end of January 2011. However, she was unable to take up the position as her mother unexpectedly died in early February and she says she had to remain abroad to deal with her mother’s estate.
14. Ms Manchershaw was re-employed with the same employer from 1 July 2011. Her hours changed from 15 hours per week to 3.75 hours per week on 1 August. In November she fell ill and was on sick leave until April 2012. She returned to work, but subsequently resigned on 31 July 2012 and is currently unemployed.
15. Her gross earnings from 1 July 2011 to 30 November 2011 totalled £3,837. Her gross pension paid to 30 November 2011 was £13,360.
16. Her former NHS employer has advised that Ms Manchershaw could have negotiated to return to her main part-time position in December 2010 and that her gross monthly income from the job she was scheduled to take up in February 2011, but was unable to until July 2011, was £1,918.

Summary of Ms Manchershaw’s position
17. Ms Manchershaw says:

· Her decision to retire was based on the June 2010 estimate.
· She would have delayed her retirement for at least another year if she had been told that her period of clinical psychologist training did not qualify as pensionable service.
· Whilst she was aware that she could have returned to work after a 24 hour break, prior to her retirement she had booked a holiday and negotiated two months unpaid leave (to February 2011) to spend time with her mother abroad and she could not have foreseen the subsequent unexpected death of her mother or anticipated that she would need to remain abroad to sort out her mother’s estate. 
Summary of NHS Pensions’ position  
18. NHS Pensions submits:

· Ms Manchershaw’s period as a trainee clinical psychologist does not qualify as MHO service and therefore is not pensionable. She spent three days a week involved in the “practical treatment of patients with mental disorders”, which does not equate to devoting “the whole or substantially the whole of [her] time to treatment and care of such persons”. 

· At no time was MHO status confirmed to Ms Manchershaw during her period of training.
· There are insufficient grounds to conclude that Ms Manchershaw suffered a financial loss in reliance on the June 2010 estimate. She was seeking retirement before she received the June estimate, as evidenced by the number of estimates she requested over the years and her completed Pension Choice Opt-in form (on which she stated her planned last day of service was 30 November 2010) submitted on 11 June. Consequently the June estimate was not material to her decision as she had not seen it when she completed the form.
· Whilst they provided a number of incorrect retirement quotations her loss is one of expectation (rather than a financial loss) and the difference between the June 2010 quotation and the pension benefits paid to her “are sufficiently small for them not to have had a material effect on Ms Manchershaw’s decision to retire”.
· Since the pension difference was small, it appears she also based her decision to retire on non-financial considerations - supported by the fact that she was notified of her correct benefits before she retired (by the letter of 17 November 2010) and she could have returned to work in December 2010, but chose not to do so. 
· There is no basis for a conclusion that she would have worked a further year, particularly as she would have been required to increase her working hours to maintain her pay.   

· Any financial loss, though they do not accept there is any such loss, should have regard to Ms Manchershaw’s failure to mitigate it by not returning to work in December 2010 and that she could have worked “far more hours” in 2011 and 2012.  She has also had the benefit and convenience of not working from the end of November 2010 until July. The net equivalent of lost earnings should accurately reflect that Ms Manchershaw would have paid pension contributions (at 6 per cent), added years contributions (at 5 per cent) together with tax (assumed to be 20 per cent) and National Insurance contributions (at 10.6 per cent). 
· NHS Pensions refer to various determinations as supporting their position.  

Conclusions

19. I agree that Ms Manchershaw’s period of training as a clinical psychologist does not qualify as pensionable service. The Regulations do not define “substantially the whole”, but the general rule of statutory interpretation is that words are given their plain and ordinary meaning (unless that would produce an absurd result).  It does not seem to me that three days out of five (or 60 per cent of the week) treating patients qualifies as “substantially the whole” of her time. 

20. NHS Pensions concede that they provided Ms Manchershaw with a number of incorrect retirement quotations. This amounts to maladministration by them.

21. NHS Pensions refer to a number of previous determinations in support of their view that Ms Manchershaw should not be compensated (other than in relation to distress). These have been considered and whilst they may have relevance, nevertheless, I have to consider Ms Manchershaw’s case on its own merits.
22. NHS Pensions say that Ms Manchershaw had made her decision to retire before she received the June estimate. However Ms Manchershaw says – and I accept - that she did not submit her pension application until later as, amongst other things, she wanted to recheck that her MHO membership had been doubled from November 2004.  Her employer did not process and submit it to NHS Pensions until September. 
23. I have no doubt that the June estimate was relevant to Ms Manchershaw’s decision, but I have to decide whether she would have behaved differently had she known the correct figures.  She has told my office that she would have stayed in employment for at least a year.
24. NHS Pensions say that Ms Manchershaw would still have retired even if the June quotation had quoted the lower correct pension. Ms Manchershaw may have been predisposed to retire when she did, on her understanding of the doubling beginning in 2004 as confirmed in February 2010.  But she would have had an opportunity not to do so if the June estimate had been correct.
25. Ms Manchershaw did not know that the June estimate was incorrect when she retired.  She knew that there was a discrepancy between it and the November statement. She did not, however, receive NHS Pensions’ letter of explanation and confirmation of her correct pension benefits until shortly after she had retired. 
26. But bearing in mind her relatively small savings and that she has no other pension provision (she is not yet old enough to receive a State pension), my view is that a 5.85 per cent difference in her pension and tax-free cash lump sum would have been significant to a decision as to whether to retire then or defer it for a while. Or, more strictly, had Ms Manchershaw been given the true figures, being some 6% lower, she would not have retired at that point. She says that she would have deferred her retirement for at least another year, and I accept that.  
27. In particular, I can see that Ms Manchershaw requested a number of retirement quotations and queried her MHO status for pensionable service, so it appears that she was carefully considering her retirement and that the amount of pension entitlement was important to her. She also returned to part-time work in the same department she had left shortly after her correct pension benefits were put into payment. 
28. NHS Pensions say that she would have had to increase her main part-time weekly hours to maintain her pay to November 2011. Under Agenda for Change Ms Manchershaw had the right to increase her hours to the number in the same proportion as she currently worked. When she retired she worked 18 hours in a 36 hours week (or 50 per cent of full-time hours). To maintain her same pay to 30 November 2011 she would only have been required to increase her main part-time hours by 30 minutes per week. Previously, leading up to her retirement, she had done just that.

29. I therefore find, on the balance of probability that:

· Ms Manchershaw would not have left her job when she did if the June 2010 quotation had quoted the correct lower retirement benefits; and
· she would not have left her job until the end of November 2011. 
30. NHS Pensions say that Ms Manchershaw had a duty to mitigate her loss by returning to work in December 2010. Her former NHS employer has confirmed that she could have negotiated a return to her main part-time position. 
31. Ms Manchershaw is aware that she could have returned to work after a 24 hour break, but says she had already booked a holiday and arranged unpaid leave to be with her mother abroad, and the sudden death of her mother and having to stay abroad to sort out her estate could not have been foreseen.
32. I have considered what, on the balance of probability, Ms Manchershaw would have done if she had not retired. My view is that she would still have taken unpaid leave to stay with her mother and not returned to work until July 2011. Her former NHS employer has confirmed that in principle the break could have been accommodated. 
33. For the purpose of calculating any loss I exclude Ms Manchershaw’s second part-time position, as the project ended shortly after she retired. Ms Manchershaw incurred no loss of earnings as her pension (£13,360 for the period December 2010 to November 2011) plus actual earnings for the period 1 July to 30 November 2011(£3,837) exceed by £2,875 the income she would have received if she had not retired (£14,322 - that is (£34,375 /12) x 5). However, she would have received an increased pension and additional lump sum from December 2011 for one year’s additional pensionable service. 
34. Inevitably this whole matter will have caused Ms Manchershaw distress and inconvenience. My direction below recognises this. 
Directions
35. I direct that within 21 days of this determination NHS Pensions shall:

a) calculate Ms Manchershaw’s additional pension for one year’s additional pensionable service to 30 November 2011(assuming Ms Manchershaw’s annual gross salary for the year was £34,375);

b) convert the result of a) to a lump sum by multiplying the additional pension by a factor certified by an actuary to be equivalent;

c) add the result of b) to the additional amount of lump sum that she would have been entitled to if she had retired on 30 November 2011; and
d) pay Ms Manchershaw the result of c) minus £2,875, being the amount by which her pension plus actual earnings exceeded the earnings she would have received to November 2011 if she had not left her job; 
e) pay Ms Manchershaw a further £300 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience associated with this complaint.  

Tony King 
Pensions Ombudsman

30 January 2014 
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